

NR21-16 December 17 2021

## GOLD BASIN ANNOUNCES FINAL APPROVAL FOR TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE LISTING

Vancouver, British Columbia: Gold Basin Resources Corporation (the "Company" or "Gold Basin") – (CSE: GXX, OTCQB: GXXFF) announces that it has received final approval from the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") for the listing of its common shares thereon. The Company's common shares will commence trading on the TSXV at the market open on December 20, 2021.

Michael Povey, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, commented, "Listing on the TSX Venture Exchange is another milestone for the Company, and we believe the listing will further increase the Company's visibility in the capital markets both domestically and globally. With the completion of the Company's recent financing, the Company is well positioned to continue to advance its exploration of the Gold Basin project".

In connection with the listing of its common shares on the TSXV, the Company has submitted a request to voluntarily delist its common shares from the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE"). The CSE delisting is expected to be effective at the close of the market on December 17, 2021.

The Company's trading symbol "GXX" will remain unchanged and shareholders will not be required to take any action in connection with the TSXV listing. The Company's shares will also continue to be listed on the OTCQB under the symbol "GXXFF".

## **ABOUT GOLD BASIN RESOURCES CORPORATION**

Gold Basin Resources is engaged in the business of mineral exploration and the acquisition of mineral property assets in North America, including the Gold Basin Project located in the Gold Basin Mining District, Mohave County, Arizona, which comprises five mineral rights (2,389.34 acres) and 290 unpatented mining claims (5,280 acres), totaling 7,669.34 acres. Its objective is to locate and developeconomic precious and base metal properties of merit. Gold Basin is led by a team with a track record of success in mineral exploration, project development, capital markets and significant transactions.

Gold Basin is a proud member of Discovery Group.

# On Behalf of the Board of Directors

Michael Povey
Chief Executive Officer and Director

# For further information, please contact:

Andrew Mendelawitz, Investor Relations

Phone: 1-778-650-5457

#### **FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS:**

This news release contains forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively, "forward looking statements") within the meaning of applicable Canadian and U.S. securities legislation. Forward-looking statements include predictions, projections and forecasts and are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", "anticipate", "believe", "plan", "estimate", "forecast", "expect", "potential", "project", "target", "schedule", "budget" and "intend" and statements that an event or result "may", "will", "should", "could" or "might" occur or be achieved and other similar expressions and includes the negatives thereof. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this release are forward looking statements that involve various risks and uncertainties. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate and actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Forwardlooking statements are based on a number of material factors and assumptions. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company's expectations include actual exploration results, changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined, future metal prices, availability of capital and financing on acceptable terms, general economic, market or business conditions, uninsured risks, regulatory changes, defects in title, availability of personnel, materials and equipment on a timely basis, accidents or equipment breakdowns, delays in receiving government approvals, unanticipated environmental impacts on operations and costs to remedy same, and other exploration or other risks detailed herein and from time to time in the filings made by the Company with securities regulators. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ from those described in forwardlooking statements, there may be other factors that cause such actions, events or results to differ materially from those anticipated, including, without limitation, risks relating to epidemics or pandemics such as COVID-19, including the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward looking information. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any of the forward-looking information in this news release or incorporated by reference herein, except as otherwise required by law.